## Minutes

# January 19, 2023

**Call to Order**: Mayor Joe Kilduff called the scheduled January 19, 2023, Plymouth Town Council Special meeting to order at 5:00 p.m.

**Roll Call**: Present for the meeting were Town Councilman Nate Brown, Town Councilman Dan Gentile, Town Councilman Joe Green, Mayor Joe Kilduff, and Town Councilman Ron Tiscia. Excused Absence Town Councilwoman Roxanne McCann.

## **Fire Exit Notification**

Mayor Joe Kilduff noted the Fire Exits for the record.

## **Pledge of Allegiance**

Mayor Joe Kilduff led the Town Council Members and the Public audience in the Pledge of Allegiance.

## Invocation

Mayor Joe Kilduff stated "God Bless America and the Town of Plymouth" for the record.

# Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items

No report.

## **Public Comment on Agenda Items**

No report.

# Discuss and take action to authorize the Mayor to sign the State of Connecticut OPM Neglected Cemeteries Account Grant Program Application

Mayor Joe Kilduff stated the Town had just received the State of Connecticut OPM Neglected Cemeteries Account Grant Program offer and noted the deadline to apply was February 6, 2023. He further stated the next Regular meeting of the Plymouth Town Council would be held on February 7, 2023 and would be too late to apply and this was the reason for scheduling this evening's Special meeting.

Town Councilman Dan Gentile made a motion, seconded by Town Councilman Ron Tiscia, to authorize the Mayor to sign the State of Connecticut OPM Neglected Cemeteries Account Grant Program Application.

#### Discussion:

Mayor Joe Kilduff stated the amount of the Grant to be awarded was unknown at this time, noting it would depend on the dollar amount available and the number of municipalities that apply and qualify.

When questioned by Town Councilman Joe Green, Mayor Joe Kilduff stated he would let him know which cemeteries are known as being Neglected Cemeteries.

#### Vote:

This motion was approved unanimously.

#### Adjournment

There being no further business of the Plymouth Town Council, Town Councilman Dan Gentile made a motion, seconded by Town Councilman Nate Brown, to adjourn at 5:02 p.m. This motion was approved unanimously.

Respectfully Submitted,

Patricia A. Hale Recording Secretary